

No. 22-1025

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS, SUED
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANYA BIDWELL

Counsel of Record

PATRICK JAICOMO

WILL ARONIN

MARIE MILLER

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

abidwell@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Statement.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Proceedings Below	16
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	21
I. This Court should not extend <i>Nieves</i> beyond First Amendment retaliation claims made against police officers for conducting on-the-spot arrests.	21
A. <i>Mt. Healthy</i> provides the general rule for First Amendment retaliation cases. . .	22
B. This Court has departed from the <i>Mt. Healthy</i> rule in two discrete contexts: retaliatory prosecutions and on-the-spot police arrests.	26
C. <i>Mt. Healthy</i> , not <i>Nieves</i> , governs retaliatory arrest claims that involve investigatory periods instead of on-the-spot police arrests.	30

II. Even if <i>Nieves</i> controlled all retaliatory arrest claims, Gonzalez alleged sufficient objective evidence to overcome probable cause.....	34
A. The <i>Nieves</i> carve-out from the no-probable-cause rule requires only that evidence be objective.....	35
B. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of the <i>Nieves</i> carve-out writes it out of existence...	37
C. Gonzalez alleged sufficient objective evidence to fit within the <i>Nieves</i> carve-out to the no-probable-cause rule.....	42
III. Section 1983 and the common law support Gonzalez’s retaliation claim.....	44
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling, if affirmed, will dramatically expand the government’s power to arrest political opponents.	47
A. Arrests are a particularly pernicious form of punishment and must not be allowed to become a retaliation weapon of choice....	48
B. Arresting political critics, though common in dictatorships, is fundamentally un-American.	51
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	48
<i>Baldauf v. Davidson</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1571, 2006 WL 3743819 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 18, 2006).....	51
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022).....	33-34, 39
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	24
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	51
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	32
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	29, 40
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	28, 36
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	29
<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> , 132 Eng. Rep. 769 (1838)	46
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	4-5, 19, 22, 26-28, 30, 37, 46
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	45

<i>Hoggard v. Rhoades</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	36
<i>Jackson v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 139 N.C. 347 (1905)	46
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	4
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan.</i> <i>Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	45
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	
..... 4, 18-20, 24-25, 30-31, 34, 37, 39-41, 43	
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)	41-43
<i>Mayer v. Walter</i> , 64 Pa. 283 (1870)	47
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd.</i> <i>of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	
..... 4-6, 18-28, 30-31, 33-34	
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	
..... 4-6, 16-22, 25, 28-31, 33-39, 41-42, 44-45, 48, 51	
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022)	49
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	24
<i>Regina v. Walker</i> , 169 Eng. Rep. 759 (1854)	32

<i>Smith v. Weeks</i> , 60 Wis. 94 (1884)	46
<i>Sommer v. Wilt</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 19 (Pa. 1818)	47
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	38
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	26, 42
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 793 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	38, 40
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	50
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	44
<i>Wood v. Bailey</i> , 144 Mass. 365 (1887)	47
CODES AND STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. 1681c(a)(2)	50
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 45
Ala. Stat. § 32-1-1.1	49
Ala. Stat. § 32-5A-52	49
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5839	49
La. Stat. § 32:104	49
Ohio Rev. Code § 2909.04	49
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 14.01-14.06	48-49

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 15.03	48-49
Tex. Gov't Code § 602.002.....	14-15
Tex. Local Gov't Code § 21.031	10
Tex. Penal Code § 37.10	3, 10, 49
Tex. Penal Code § 42.03	49
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alison Siegler & William Admussen, <i>Discovering Racial Discrimination by the Police</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. (2021).....	38
Ann M. Simmons, <i>Ordinary Russians Feel Wrath of Putin's Re- pression</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 11, 2023)	52
Barry Friedman & Elizabeth G. Jánosky, <i>Policing's Information Problem</i> , 99 Tex. L. Rev. (2020).....	32
C.G. Addison, <i>1 Wrongs and Their Remedies, Being a Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (3d ed. 1870).....	45
Chris Buckley & Austin Ramzy, <i>Night Images Reveal Many New Detention Sites in China's Xinjiang Region</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 24, 2020).....	53
Egon Bittner, <i>Florence Nightingale in Pursuit of Willie Sutton: A Theory of the Police in The Potential for Reform of Criminal Justice</i> (Jacob Herbert ed., 1974).....	32
Eisha Jain, <i>Arrests as Regulation</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2015)...	50

GianCarlo Canaparo et al., Heritage Found., <i>Count the Code: Quantifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes</i> (2022)	48
<i>Iran Arrests 2 Filmmakers Over Posting on Social Media</i> , Associated Press (July 8, 2022)	52
<i>Iran: Arrest of High-Profile Critics</i> , Hum. Rights Watch (July 12, 2022)	52
<i>Iran: Thousands of Detained Protesters and Activ- ists in Peril</i> , Hum. Rights Watch (Nov. 3, 2022)	52
James R. Copland & Rafael A. Mangual, Manhattan Inst., <i>Overcriminalizing the Sooner State</i> (2016)	48
Letter from Mike Greenberg, Inst. for Just., to Kulani Moti, et al., Minn. Dep't of Hum. Servs. (July 12, 2023)	50
Liam Scott, <i>China Reveals It Arrested Taiwan-Based Book Publisher on National Security Charge</i> , Voice of Am. (Apr. 27, 2023)	53
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Judicature Soc'y (1940)	6, 53
Shannon Najmabadi, <i>Police Raid Small Kansas Paper, Seizing Phones, Computers</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 13, 2023)	49
Polina Ivanova, <i>'Total Distrust': Rise of the Russian Informers</i> , Fin. Times (Mar. 30, 2023)	52
